
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 20th March, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr D.S. Gladstone (Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A. Jackman

Cllr Marina Munro
Cllr J.J. Preece

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Panel Administrator, 
Justine Davie, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252) 398832, Email. 

justine.davie@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th February, 2108 (copy attached).

2. REVIEW OF CHRISTMAS 2017 ACTIVITY AND PROPOSALS FOR 2018 – 

David Phillips, Town Centre and Cultural Manager, to advise the Panel on the 
success of the Christmas activity carried out in the Borough in 2017, including the 
community event in North Town and the shop front competition, and to introduce the 
proposals for Christmas 2018.

John Trusler, Principal Engineer, to report on the cost of a permanent tree and lights 
in North Camp and on the outcome of any discussions held with Princes Mead and 
Kingsmead on the joint procurement of Christmas lights and potential costs involved.

3. PARKING CHARGES NOTICES – (Pages 5 - 58)

At the Council meeting on 22nd February support was given to a motion to assess 
the activities and procedures of the private-parking operators in the Borough.  The 
matter has been referred to the Environment Policy and Review Panel for detailed 
scrutiny.  

A report has been prepared by Citizens Advice Rushmoor due to a significant 
increase in the number of clients coming forward to complain about receiving unfair 
parking tickets (copy attached).  Councillor Alex Crawford has also produced three 
reports on the responses received to an online survey carried out to gather evidence 
on problems experienced by residents with private parking firms in Rushmoor 
(copies attached).  An update on the outcome of discussions being held between the 
NHS, the CCG and Smart parking on the parking arrangements at Aldershot Centre 
for Health will be provided at the meeting.

The Panel is asked to consider the evidence and scope out the action available to 
the Council.  

4. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 59 - 70)

To note the Panel’s current work programme (copy attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



- 13 -

ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

Meeting held on Tuesday, 27th February, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.S. Gladstone (Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Marina Munro

Cllr J.J. Preece

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sophia Choudhary and Cllr 
A. Jackman.

16. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd January, 2018 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman.

17. BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS

The Panel received a presentation from Phil Stoneman, Economic Development 
Officer, on the feasibility of Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) in Rushmoor.  A 
BID was a not for profit body formed to improve a defined commercial area.  The BID 
would be funded through a levy on business rates which was typically 1% of the 
rateable value although the BID Board could decide on a higher or lower levy.  The 
BID Board would then choose to fund services and projects beneficial to the BID 
area using the funds raised through the levy such as marketing and promotion, 
entertainment/festivals, enhanced cleaning regime or improved security.

The feasibility of BIDs had been explored for Aldershot, Farnborough and North 
Camp town centres in 2015.  A consultant had been appointed to carry out a 
feasibility study through surveys and workshops.  There were only 41 responses to 
the survey and several hundred had been sent out, of those responses 92% were 
from independent businesses.  Due to the low response to the initial consultation the 
decision was taken by Informal Cabinet not to pursue any BIDs at that time.  

Currently BIDs had not been identified as a Council priority and pursuing a BID 
would involve considerable resource from the Council.  A BID was estimated to cost 
approximately £70,000 per BID location.  The Panel was advised that there could be 
alternative ways of resolving issues that were identified by businesses in the town 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 14 -

centres.  The current priority for the Council was regeneration in the town centres 
and due to the limited Council resources it was important that focus remained on the 
Council priorities.

The Panel discussed the presentation and asked to be informed on the number of 
surveys sent out and numbers returned for each of the town centre areas.  The 
Panel agreed that businesses would be reluctant to pay a levy on their business 
rates without a clear benefit for their business and many businesses, particularly in 
Aldershot, would rather see progress on the regeneration of the town centre rather 
than pay more money for a BID.  It was agreed that a BID for Aldershot could be 
revisited once the regeneration was complete.

The Panel was advised that the Deputy Leader had already held meetings with 
businesses in Farnborough to bring them together and encourage the town centre 
areas to work more cohesively.   The Panel suggested that as Farnborough town 
centre had changed dramatically since the feasibility work on BIDs in 2015 it was 
worth revisiting to see if there was renewed interest.  It was suggested that there 
should be some initial work with the Farnborough town centre group led by the 
Deputy Leader to test if there was any appetite for BIDs. The three Town Centre 
Managers would be asked to approach their own retailers to gauge levels of interest 
before making any proposal to Cabinet.

The Panel suggested that radios should be provided to shops in the town centres to 
enable them to communicate with each other.  The matter would be raised with the 
Safer Neighbourhood Team and the Community Safety Team.

Action to be taken By whom When

The Deputy Leader of the Council to be 
asked to raise the issue of a BID 
application for Farnborough town centre 
at the next meeting of the Farnborough 
town centre businesses

Phil 
Stoneman

16th March 
2018

Raise with the Safer Neighbourhood 
Team the possibility of radios being 
provided to shops to enable 
communication

Phil 
Stoneman

16th March 
2018

18. HCC TRANSFORMATION TO 2019 PROGRAMME

The Panel received details on Hampshire County Council’s Transformation 2019 
programme (HCC T19) which was a programme focussing on saving the County 
£140m over the next three years.  Savings of £19m were sought from the Economy, 
Transport and Environment area of work.  The Economy, Transport and Environment 
savings included areas such as highways winter maintenance, street lighting, school 
crossing patrols and on-street parking.

Due to the proposed changes in the structure of the Council’s Panels it was agreed 
that there was no benefit in discussing the HCC T19 programme in detail at this 

Page 2



- 15 -

stage.  It was agreed by the Panel that a proposal should be made to Cabinet for a 
HCC T19 Task and Finish Group to be established within the new Panel structure to 
monitor the impact the changes had on service delivery over the next 12-18 months.  
It was also proposed that members of the Group should include the current 
Environment Policy and Review Panel members.

Action to be taken By whom When
Proposal to be made to Cabinet to 
establish a HCC T19 Task and Finish 
Group in new Panel structure

Chairman April 2018

Request that the Environment Panel 
members be invited to join the HCC T19 
Task and Finish Group

Chairman April 2018

19. WORK PROGRAMME 

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm.

 
CLLR D.S. GLADSTONE (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Updated 07/03/2018 

Aldershot Centre 

for Health 

Carpark  
 

Report on the challenges and problems faced by 

carpark users   
  

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



2 

 

Contents 
 

Introduction ..................................................... 3 

Investigation .................................................... 4 

Previous cases ............................................... 4 

Possible causes ................................................ 7 

A National Issue? ............................................. 8 

Recommendations .......................................... 9 

Bibliography ................................................. 10 

Photos ........................................................... 10 
 

 
  

 

  

Report prepared by Reece Pritchard 

Student Placement 

Citizens Advice Rushmoor 
 

Page 6



3 

Introduction 
 

  

Citizens Advice Rushmoor has seen a significant increase in the number of clients 

coming forward complaining about receiving unfair parking tickets from Smart 

Parking, the company who provides the ticket machines at the Aldershot Centre for 

Health (ACFH) car park.  During 2017, a number of clients approached Citizens 

Advice requiring help in dealing with parking fines from Smart Parking, as they 

either disagreed with the fine or were struggling to pay it.  This is in addition to 

staff and volunteers identifying problems with the same system, and local 

coverage of similar issues.   

 

Smart Parking has been running the ACFH car park since 2014.  They ran a 

traditional pay and display system until August 2016, but then changed to the 

vehicle registration system that is now in o
[...]
te 

car park. Some private companies 

use an Automatic Number Plate 

Recognition (ANPR) system in their 

car parks. These systems detect 

entries and exits into a car park – any 

cars that stay longer than the 

permitted time their ticket allows are 

automatically issued a Parking Charge 

Notice for up to £100.   

Therefore, you are actually being 

charged from when you enter the car 

park, not from when you purchase 

the ticket. Don’t assume that you 

have until the time stamped on the 

ticket as you may have already used 

up 10 minutes of the paid time 

finding a space. In order to use the 

system accurately, you must calculate 

how much time you want, including 

the time already spent inside the car 

park before a ticket was purchased. 

 

 

Another regulation that may trip 

people up is that you must input your 

full registration number when you 

buy a ticket. If you miss out a digit or 

input it incorrectly then the parking 

regulators will claim that your ticket is 

invalid and will fine you. 

If you are a blue badge holder, you 

may assume that you are exempt 

from time limits. However, with 

private car parks you must report to 

reception or the manager and tell 

then you hold a blue badge, 

otherwise you run the risk of getting a 

fine even if you display your badge. 

In some car parks, such as the one at 

the Aldershot Health Centre, it will 

say that you have 15 minutes free 

parking. However this 15 minutes 

starts when you enter the car park, 

not when you actually park your car. 

 

 

P
age 17



What can you do? 

The easiest way to avoid a fine is to 

make sure you pay for enough hours 

that you will need, including the time 

spent getting in and out of the car 

park.  

It may be a good idea to get an extra 

hour just to be safe in case you are 

delayed. 

Always ensure that you know your 

registration number when buying a 

ticket. You could write it down or take 

a picture of it before you leave
[...]
 using the 
complex car-parking system at ACH to maximise revenues from not only 
ticket income but also PCNs. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Rushmoor Borough Council carries out scrutiny with a view to 
calling in the CCG and NHS Property Services to discuss this evidence, 
to persuade them discontinue the current car-parking system at ACH 
immediately and to operate a new system that puts the needs of patients 
first and foremost. 
 

 
Councillor Alex Crawford JP 
 
1 March 2018 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Problems with private parking firms in Rushmoor 

 

There is high incidence of complaints about the unfairness of parking 

charge notices issued by private operators in Aldershot and 

Farnborough. Please would you complete this survey? 

PAGE TITLE  

1. Do you live in Rushmoor? 

Yes 

No 

2. What is your postcode? 

 

3. Is there private parking where you live? 

Yes 

No 

4. Have you used the private parking at Aldershot Centre for Health? 

Yes 

No 

5. Have you had a parking charge notice from a private parking 

operator? 

Yes 

No 

6. If "Yes" to Question 5, do you accept that the parking charge notice 

was justified? 

Yes 

No 

Page 31



7. If "No" to Question 6, please would you give your reasons? 

 

8. Please would you set out any complaint about signage, notices or road 

markings used by a private parking company? 

 

9. Please would you set out any complaint about the process for 

appealing against a parking charge notice? 

 

10. Please would you set out any complaint about letters warning you 

about what will happen if you do not pay a parking charge notice? 

 

11. Please would you set out any other comments about the way that a 

private parking company has treated you? 

 

12. Finally, do you think that the Government should introduce 

regulations to stop private parking firms issuing unjust fines? 

Yes 

No 

 

 

Page 32



Aldershot Centre for Health - Car Park 

Response Complaints about si
[...]
e business 
practices they follow.” 
 
“I believe the car parking attendant is in a van that is parked at the 
end of the road just waiting for some innocent driver to park his 
vehicle. There were 3 other cars parked in this road at the same time 
we were there. Money grabbing, I call it. Why put a Costa in a busy 
spot and give it a small car park?” 
 
“Basically, aggressive debt collectors and work on intimidation and 
scaring people.” 
 
“We feel that these companies are predatory. The charge notice was 
dated within moments of us leaving the car park – they were clearly 
watching and waiting for it to happen.  

A huge number of other cars also had penalty charge notices on the 
same day as us.” 

 
 

 

Page 52



Summary 
 
The systems that private-parking companies are operating in Rushmoor 
are subject to numerous complaints that they are very unsatisfactory 
from the points of view of the respondents who fell foul of them often 
through little or no fault of their own. 
 
No one disputes the need for parking to be controlled. But it seems that 
the way that some land-owners, including public companies and 
authorities, do so by contracting with private-parking firms is leading to 
resentment on the part of motorists, residents, shoppers, and disabled. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Rushmoor Borough Council carries out scrutiny, including using 
this evidence, to improve the systems operated by private-parking firms, 
with better signage and road markings, independent appeals and 
ombudsman, conforming to the Disability Discrimination Act, and 
unthreatening, unintimidating communications. 
 

 
Councillor Alex Crawford JP 
 
5 March 2018 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Other sites

Response Comments about the way that private parking company treated respondents

8 Crap.

11 This kind of company shouldn't be permitted to exist - there is no social good, of any kind, enabled by the exploitative 

business practices they follow.

16 App
[...]
iends of 
Brickfields Country Park and Cove 
Brook Greenway Group attended 
the 26 January 2016 meeting.  
 

 
A further update would be 
presented to the Panel in 
due course. 

 
Peter Amies, Head of Community 
Tel. (01252) 398750 
Email. 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 
20.01.15 
 
(06.09.16) 

 
Overnight Toilets in 
Aldershot Town Centre 

 
Following a proposal by Cr. 
Jeremy Preece, and consideration 
of the various options, the Panel 
recommended that a scheme for 
additional toilet provision in 
Aldershot Town Centre be 
evaluated prior to consideration by 
Cabinet. 
 

 
A further proposal from Cr. 
Jeremey Preece was 
made at the 6 September 
2017 Panel meeting.  It 
was referred to the 
Aldershot Regeneration 
Group. 

 
Peter Amies, Head of Community 
Tel. (01252) 398750 
Email. 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 
31.01.17 

 
Demolition of Buildings 
and Dangerous 
Structures 

 
Details received from Building 
Control and Environmental Health 
on the procedure for dealing with 
demolition and dangerous 
structures at the 31 January 2017 
meeting. 
 

 
The Panel noted the 
position and requested 
additional monitoring on 
individuals that had not 
followed correct 
procedures in the past. 
 

 
Martin Hobley, Building Control 
Partnership Manager 
Tel. (01252) 398723 
Email. 
martin.hobley@rushmoor.gov.uk  

P
age 66

mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:martin.hobley@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

DATE 
RAISED 
(LAST 
UPDATED) 

ISSUE AND 
DESCRIPTION OF 
TOPIC 

PROCESS AND TIMETABLE CURRENT POSITION 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 
 

 
31.01.17 

 
Aldershot Catchment 
Study and Lead Local 
Flood Authority 

 
Eight20 informed the Panel on the 
Aldershot Catchment Study and 
the proposed scheme to address 
the flooding issues.  HCC as the 
Lead Local Flood Authority 
attended to advise on the Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy. 
 

 
The Panel requested 
regular updates on the 
progress of the work to 
address the flooding 
issues in Aldershot. 

 
Helen Payne, Principal 
Environmental Health Officer 
Tel. 01252 398170 
Email. 
helen.payne@rushmoor.gov.uk  

 
05.09.17 

 
Christmas Activity in 
the Borough 

 
The Panel received information 
from Council Officers and 
representatives from Princesmead 
and The Meads regarding current 
activities planned for Christmas 
2017.  A number of actions were 
agreed to be taken forward. 
 

 
A review of the Christmas 
activity in 2017 would be 
carried out at the March 
2018 Panel meeting and 
officers would report back 
on the costs of additional 
activity in 2018. 

 
David Phillips, Town Centre and 
Cultural Manager  
Tel. 01252 398570  
Email. 
david.phillips@rushmoor.gov.uk  
John Trusler, Principal Engineer 
Tel. 01252 398377 
Email. 
john.trusler@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 
23.01.18 

 
Serco 

 
The Panel received an update on 
the Serco contract delivery six 
months into the contract. 

 
An update would be 
provided at the September 
2018 Panel meeting. 

 
Peter Amies, Head of Community 
Tel. (01252) 398750 
Email. 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk 
James Duggin, Contracts 
Manager 
Tel. (01252) 398167 
james.duggin@rushmoor.gov.uk  
 

P
age 67

mailto:helen.payne@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:david.phillips@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:john.trusler@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:james.duggin@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

DATE 
RAISED 
(LAST 
UPDATED) 

ISSUE AND 
DESCRIPTION OF 
TOPIC 

PROCESS AND TIMETABLE CURRENT POSITION 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 
 

 
23.01.18 

 
Farnborough Civic 
Quarter Masterplan 

 
The Panel received a report on the 
position with the Farnborough Civic 
Quarter Masterplan. 

 
Details on the 
Farnborough Growth 
Package would be 
provided at a future 
meeting. 
 

 
Karen Edwards, Corporate 
Director 
Tel. (01252) 398800 
karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk 
Nick Irvine, Principal Planning 
Officer 
Tel. (01252) 398739 
nick.irvine@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 
27.02.18 

 
HCC Transformation to 
2019 Programme 
[...]
l for application 

20 March 2018 
 Review of Christmas 2017 activity  and update on costs  

 Parking Charges Notices – Aldershot Centre for Health and 
Garage sites  

Items for Future 
Meetings 

 Aldershot Catchment Study – Update  

 Temporary Lights/Road Works – co-ordination of works 

 Farnborough Growth Package – update on proposals 

 Food Safety and Hygiene 

 Flooding in the Borough  

 Parking on Grass Verges  

 Serco – six-monthly update (Sept 18) 

 Environmental Nuisance / Littering Pilot Project with East Hants 
DC – update on progress (Nov 18) 

 Neighbourhood Shopping Facilities Policy (Local Plan) 

 Historic England – Conservation Area Assessment (Local Plan) 

Upcoming Items on 
Cabinet Work 
Programme 

 High Street Multi-Storey Car Park – 6 March 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PARKING CHARGES NOTICES
	Smart Parking leaflet
	ACfH – Parking Charge Notices
	ACfH Appendix 1 - Survey form
	ACfH Appendix 2 - ACH Data
	Garages sites (formerly owned by First Wessex) – Parking Charge Notices
	Garage Sites Appendix 6 Garages Data
	Other Sites – Parking Charge Notices
	Others Sites Appendix 2 - Data
	Additional Info - Trading Standards

	4 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


- 16 -

ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

Meeting held on Tuesday, 20th March, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.S. Gladstone (Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Marina Munro

Cllr J.J. Preece

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A. Jackman.

20. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th February, 2018 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman.

21. REVIEW OF CHRISTMAS 2017 ACTIVITY AND PROPOSALS FOR 2018

David Phillips, Town Centre and Cultural Manager, and Jenny Atherton, Town 
Centre and Events Officer, attended the meeting to provide a review of the 
Christmas activity carried out in the Borough in 2017.  The total budget for all of the 
events across the Borough had been £11,000, there had been an additional £3,250 
raised in sponsorship and grants.  

Events in Aldershot had included: 

 Christmas Lights Switch-On – Saturday 18th November
 Christmas Craft Fayres - Saturday 2nd and 9th December
 Aldershot Communities Together (ACT) Christmas Festival – 3 weekends of 

activities leading up to Christmas including ‘Community Christmas Celebration’ on 
Saturday 9th December, ‘Light Up Aldershot Day and Lantern Procession’ on 
Saturday 16th December and ‘ACT Festival & Carol Concert’ on Saturday 23rd 
December

The ACT activities had been organised by the ACT sub group of 15 volunteers.  
There had been £3,000 allocated to the three weekends of activity, all of which had 
been well attended.  Also in Aldershot had been the North Town Carols on 20th 
December which had been led by Cllr Keith Dibble and sponsored by Vivid, which 
attracted approximately 100 visitors.



- 17 -

Events in Farnborough had included:

 Farnborough Frost Fair – Saturday 18th November which had also coincided with 
the Princes Mead lights switch-on

 Magical Elf Trail – Saturday 2nd December which had involved ten retailers 
across Queensmead, Princes Mead and The Meads

 Christmas Fun Day – Saturday 9th December
 Craft Fayre and Brass Band – Saturday 16th December

In addition there had been a best Christmas shop window display competition which 
had been open to retailers across the whole Borough.  The judging had been led by 
ACT volunteers and photographs had been taken of all shops which had Christmas 
window displays of which there had been over 200.

The Panel discussed the cost of a permanent tree and lights in North Camp which 
had been requested at the meeting in September 2017.  The Panel was advised that 
due to the Council’s financial commitments and, as the provision of a tree and lights 
was currently not a Council priority or on the Cabinet’s work programme, it would not 
be possible to be funded by the Council.  One suggestion was to bid for funding from 
Blanchere Illuminations UK or through sponsorship from local businesses.  Jenny 
Atherton offered to facilitate the bid for lights.  If the bid was successful the location 
of the lights would need to be agreed although the preferred option was for 
neighbourhood centres rather than the main town centres.

David Phillips and Jenny Atherton had already met with the Princes Mead Centre 
Manager who had indicated that Princes Mead would be keen to work with The 
Meads, Queensmead and other partners on future Christmas activity.

Cllr Keith Dibble thanked Jenny Atherton for her help with the North Town Carols 
event which had been very well received by the community and local businesses had 
got involved.  The Panel was advised that, if other neighbourhood areas were 
interested in setting up something similar, it was important to get local businesses on 
board.

The PANEL noted the Christmas 2017 review and AGREED the proposed action for 
additional lights/trees.

Action to be taken By whom When

Facilitate the Blanchere bid for Christmas lights.
Work to be carried out with John Trusler, the 
Council’s Principal Engineer, to explore the 
possibility of a Christmas tree in Farnborough and 
North Camp.
Encourage Princes Mead and The Meads to explore 
other options for additional Christmas lights/trees.

Jenny 
Atherton

August 
2018



- 18 -

22. PARKING CHARGES NOTICES

The Panel received information on the problems experienced by residents and 
visitors with private parking firms in Rushmoor following a motion supported at the 
Council meeting on 22nd February 2018.  Tony Griffiths from NHS Property Services 
and Cllr Alex Crawford joined the meeting to provide information to the Panel on the 
issues and proposed action.

Tony Griffiths advised the Panel that NHS Property Services managed a large 
proportion of Health Centres and GP Practices across the country, of which 
Aldershot Centre for Health (ACH) was one of the larger sites.  There had been a 
number of issues with parking on the site since the ACH had been established and in 
2016 tenants and users got together to develop a workable parking solution.  An 
Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) system had been introduced in 2016 
which recorded car registration numbers at the entrance and the registration number 
was then entered into the pay machine with an opportunity to top up if required when 
the visitor left.  It was clear that the system had not been working due to the number 
of complaints that had been received.  There were a number of issues, which 
included the ANPR system picking up the registration number at the traffic lights 
instead of the car park entrance and there were also issues with electrical 
fluctuations which caused the system to reset itself.  When users had received 
inappropriate Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) the NHS Property Services had aimed 
to have them cancelled as soon as issued or rescinded when appealed.  

It was recognised that users had experienced a number of problems with the system 
which included:

 The keyboard being quite low and difficult to operate to enter registration 
numbers.

 Unclear information regarding the free 15 minutes parking and the requirement to 
enter registration numbers.

 A lack of clear signage as to the procedures, in particular the option to top up 
parking on exit which caused confusion for users.

 Blue badge holders not understanding the need to take the badge in to reception 
and also a reluctance to remove the badge from the car for fear of receiving a 
PCN.

 PCNs being issued even when users had purchased tickets and no understanding 
or leniency from Smart Parking when genuine mistakes had been made.

Cllr Alex Crawford had carried out a survey to gather information on the parking 
issues in the Borough which highlighted a large number of issues with the parking at 
ACF.  A petition had also been launched which had approximately 2,000 signatures.  
Cllr Crawford had recommended to NHS Property Services that the contract with 
Smart Parking should be cancelled immediately and the parking system at ACF was 
brought in house.  Cllr Crawford stated that Smart Parking had not applied for 
planning permission to install the signage therefore the PCNs issued were illegal and 
criminal.

Tony Griffiths advised that NHS Property Services had heard the messages from 
councillors and users and were acting to make changes.  For reasons of commercial 



- 19 -

confidentiality he was unable to provide any detail but a number of meetings had 
been held with Smart Parking to make clear that the current situation was wholly 
unacceptable.  NHS Property Serviced acknowledged that changes were needed to 
improve the customer experience and plans were in place to change the operating 
system.  The Council, Clinical Commissioning Group and patient participation groups 
would be asked to be involved in developing a new operating system.  NHS Property 
Services assured the Panel that they were committed to delivering changes and 
would proactively communicate to users the move from an unacceptable system to 
providing a suitable alternative.  Any future operating system would be managed by 
NHS Property Services and there would be no incentive for operating contractors to 
issue PCNs.  Tony Griffiths would look into the issues regarding the installation of 
the signage as raised by Cllr Crawford.

The Panel discussed the parking issues at ACH and agreed that something needed 
to be done urgently to address the current problems.  It was also agreed that there 
should be an independent appeals process for the PCNs issued.  Cllr Crawford 
advised that there was a Private Members Bill passing through Parliament to 
introduce a new parking code of practice.  This included any appeals process.  The 
Panel was of the view that the contract with Smart Parking should be cancelled as 
soon as possible.

Tony Griffiths informed the Panel that a new solution would be introduced in the 
Summer or early Autumn and NHS Property Services would communicate the 
changes well in advance of implementation.  In the interim NHS Property Services 
would work to address the immediate problems and would take on board the 
recommendations set out in the Citizen’s Advice Bureau report which had been 
circulated to the Panel. NHS Property Services would welcome the introduction of a 
statutory code of practice which parking operators would need to adhere.  

The Panel AGREED that a letter should be sent to NHS Property Services from the 
Chairman setting out a summary of the key issues and concerns.

Ann Greaves, Solicitor to the Council, explained the background of the sale of the 
Council’s housing stock, including the garages, to Rushmoor Housing Association in 
1995.  There was no requirement in the sale that the garages would remain with the 
houses.  A covenant was included in the sale that meant the housing association 
could not develop the garage blocks other than for affordable housing or parking, 
any other type of development would require a percentage of the sale being paid to 
the Council.  The Cabinet had approved the sale of the garage blocks by Vivid 
(formerly First Wessex) to Hampshire Garages providing the covenant was upheld.  
The Cabinet had been advised that consultation would take place and agreement 
would also have been required from Homes England (formerly the Homes and 
Community Agency).   Quest had since bought out the shares from Hampshire 
Garages and then had started to dispose of the garages in blocks.  The Council had 
no control over the sale or operation of the garage blocks and was unable to object 
to the sale of the garages as that would result in an injunction from Quest.  As Quest 
owned the land there was no legal action that the Council was able to take.

Cllr Crawford advised the Panel of issues experienced by residents in Tices 
Meadow, Aldershot.  The garage blocks had been sold and were being operate by a 



- 20 -

private parking company and residents were now being charged to park at the 
garage sites.  A number of residents had received PCNs when the parking charges 
had been introduced.  The residents felt that there had been no consideration for 
them by the Council or Vivid through any of the process.  The residents advised that 
there had been no consultation carried out by Vivid.  Cllr Crawford proposed that the 
Council should advise residents of what their legal rights were.  Ann Greaves 
explained to the Panel that the legal rights of each of the plots would vary and 
residents should be advised to seek their own legal advice.  The plots affected would 
be shared with Cllr Crawford.

The Panel AGREED that a letter would be sent to Vivid from the Chairman to 
request attendance at a meeting to discuss the sale of the garage blocks and 
parking issues and explore the issue of consultation.  A letter would also be sent to 
the current proprietors of the garage blocks and private parking providers from the 
Chairman to ask them to also attend a meeting to discuss current practices and 
residents’ concerns.  Panel members would be invited to attend any meetings 
arranged.

Cllr Crawford advised the Panel on issues experienced by parking users at other 
sites around the Borough which were operated by private parking firms.  Overall 
users felt that the private parking companies operating in Rushmoor were 
deliberately misleading users and making the restrictions unclear which caused 
users to fall foul of the rules.  Cllr Crawford would submit his evidence gathered to 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (HCLG)(formerly 
Department of Communities and Local Government) to be considered to inform the 
requirements of the Parking (Code of Practice) Bill 2017-19.

The Panel AGREED that the Chairman would write to the HCLG setting out the 
issues raised at the meeting in support of the Parking (Code of Practice) Bill 2017-
19.  A letter would also be sent to Leo Docherty MP setting out the key concerns and 
seeking support for the Parking (Code of Practice) Bill 2017-19 through the 
Parliamentary process.

Action to be taken By whom When

A letter to be sent to NHS Property 
Services from the Chairman setting out a 
summary of the key issues and concerns 
discussed at the meeting.

Panel Administrator/ 
Lead Officer/ 
Chairman

30 March 
2018

A letter to be sent to Vivid from the 
Chairman to request attendance at a 
meeting to discuss the sale of the garage 
blocks and parking issues and explore the 
issue of consultation.  

Panel Administrator/ 
Lead Officer/ 
Chairman

30 March 
2018

A letter to be sent to the current proprietors 
of the garage blocks and private parking 
providers from the Chairman to invite them 
to attend a meeting to discuss current 
practices and resident’s concerns.  

Panel Administrator/ 
Lead Officer/ 
Chairman

30 March 
2018



- 21 -

A letter to be sent to HCLG setting out the 
parking issues in support of the Parking 
(Code of Practice) Bill 2017-19.  

Panel Administrator/ 
Lead Officer/ 
Chairman

30 March 
2018

A to be sent to Leo Docherty MP from the 
Chairman setting out key concerns  and 
seeking his support for the Parking (Code 
of Practice) Bill 2017-19 through the 
Parliamentary process.

Panel Administrator/ 
Lead Officer/ 
Chairman

30 March 
2018

23. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel NOTED the current work programme.

The meeting closed at 9.45 pm.

 
CLLR D.S. GLADSTONE (CHAIRMAN)

------------


